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	SECTION NAME
	LOT NUMBERS

	Landscapes & Cottages    
	1-92

	Abstracts & Geometrics    
	93-154

	Fruit & Florals    
	155-271

	“Having a little fun at my work”    
	272-285


1

Solitude - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree and bridge landscape between ochre and green banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Restored to the tip and edge of the foot rim. 

£200 - £250

2

Moonlight - A Clarice Cliff shape 360 vase circa 1932 hand decorated with a stylised tree and flower landscape between lime green, yellow and black banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£1000 - £1200

3

May Avenue - A Clarice Cliff Greek shape jug circa 1933 hand decorated with a tree and cottage lined road with black spade form trees and a large Cafe au Lait style tonal green stippled tree with black trunk, between black and blue banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£3000 - £3500

4

Pastel Autumn - A Clarice Cliff 362 shape vase circa 1932 hand decorated with a stylised tree and cottage landscape, double image between green, blue and pink banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 21cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£1200 - £1500

5

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour coffee pot circa 1934 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Bizarre mark, height 19cm. Condition - Restoration to the tip of the spout. 

£180 - £220

6

Rhodanthe - A large Clarice Cliff 613 shape ribbed trumpet vase circa 1934/5 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Bizarre mark, height 47cm. Condition - Faint and tight hairline to the rim, minor paint flakes. 

£200 - £300

7

Rhodanthe - A large Clarice Cliff 613 shape ribbed trumpet vase circa 1934/5 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Bizarre mark, height 47cm. Condition - Restored around the base and across the underside of the foot. 

£120 - £150

8

Summerhouse - A Clarice Cliff conical tea cup and saucer circa 1931 hand decorated with a stylised garden scene with orange, black, yellow and blue banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scratches. 

£250 - £300

Summerhouse Conical cup and saucer

This 1931 Fantasque pattern features more than the typical number of colours found on Clarice’s ware at this time; a bright coral coloured roof, a pendulous green tree trunk with pendant red flowers, black bushes and purple paving! LG 

9

Verdant - A small Bon Jour mustard pot and cover circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree to a landscape setting with ochre and rust red banding, unmarked, height 6.5cm. Condition - Cover professionally restored. 

£60 - £80

10

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff ribbed charger circa 1936 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, script signature, width 32.5cm. Condition - Restored break across the body. 

£150 - £180

11

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff single handled Isis vase circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange with internal Delecia style tonal brown streaked decoration, Bizarre mark, height 25cm. Condition - Professional hairline restored to the rim. 

£150 - £200

12

Gibraltar - A Clarice Cliff shape 278 footed trumpet vase circa 1931 hand decorated with a seascape scene with sailing boats with blue, yellow and pink banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 15.5cm. Condition - Hairline crack professionally restored from the rim through the body. 

£400 - £500

Gibraltar ‘Trumpet’ vase

From the 278/280 range this was an old Newport Pottery (and classic) vase shape, which was popular between 1929 and 1936, featuring this stylish 1931 Fantasque seascape pattern with yachts in the foreground. DM 

13

Blue Firs - A small Clarice Cliff octagonal side plate circa 1934 hand decorated with a tree lined coastal scene in tonal green and blue within graduated blue and red banding, Bizarre mark, width 14.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£400 - £500

14

Applique Lugano - A Clarice Cliff shape 341 vase circa 1930 hand painted stylised landscape with a water mill and cottage between black and orange banding, combined hand painted Applique and Bizarre mark, height 13.5cm. Condition - Small chip restored to the underside of the neck, minor paint scuffs to the black banding. 

£1500 - £1800

15

Gibraltar - A Clarice Cliff conical coffee service circa 1931 hand painted with a stylised seascape scene with sailing boats and landscape to the horizon with yellow, pink and blue banding, combined FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark. Condition - One saucer having a small hairline restoration. 

£5000 - £6000

16

Windbells - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1937 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape within orange, yellow and green banding, script signature, width 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

17

Forest Glen - A Clarice Cliff advertising plaque circa 1935 hand decorated with a small cottage to a landscape within black and blue banding, hand painted Forest Glen by Clarice Cliff Wilkinson England, Height 6cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£1000 - £1200

Forest Glen Advertising Plaque

The usual Delecia style sky could not be created on such a small piece but uniquely it has a black ‘frame’ never added on actual examples, which gives it great impact. The backstamp is not in Clarice Cliff’s handwriting but that of the day-waged paintress who produced the piece. LG 

18

Summerhouse - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker circa 1931 hand painted with a stylised garden scene between orange and black banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Hairline crack to the body and bruise to the edge of the foot rim with some minor paint flakes. 

£1000 - £1200

Summerhouse

This quirky, more exotic 1931 sifter was originally exported to South Africa. It is only the third example of its kind to come onto the market.

19

Blue Firs - A Clarice Cliff dish form circular plate circa 1934 hand decorated with a coastal hillside scene in tonal green and blue with graduated blue, red and black banding, Bizarre mark, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scratches, light wear and staining. 

£200 - £300

20

Viscaria / Aurea - A Clarice Cliff Lynton shape matched tea cup and saucer circa 1936 hand decorated to each with colour variant tree landscape, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, wear and oxidisation. 

£50 - £60

21

Viscaria - A Clarice Cliff Kendal shape footed bowl of octagonal form circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal blue and green with an internal Delecia style tonal yellow and green streaked ground, Bizarre mark, width 15cm. Condition - Chips to the foot rim, crazed and stained to the body and minor paint loss. 

£30 - £50

22

Gibraltar - A small Clarice Cliff egg cup circa 1931 hand decorated with a seascape scene with blue banding, Bizarre mark, height 4cm. Condition - Professionally restored break through the body. 

£100 - £120

23

Orange Trees & House - A Clarice Cliff globe shaped tea cup and saucer circa 1930 hand decorated with a stylised cottage and tree landscape with orange and green banding, together with a green, black and orange banded saucer, Fantasque and Bizarre marks. Condition - No chips, cracks or repairs, saucer possibly matched. 

£250 - £300

24

Trallee - A large Clarice Cliff shape 635 ribbed body jug circa 1935 hand decorated with a stylised cottage to a garden setting with internal tonal blue and green Delecia style streaked decoration, Bizarre mark, height 17.5cm. Condition - Break to the body with small amount of material missing, also paint flakes to the black. 

£80 - £120

25

Tulips (Border Variant) - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz shape desert plate circa 1934 hand decorated with a rectangular cartouche panel to the shoulder with a stylised cottage landscape over green and blue banding, Bizarre and Biarritz marks, width 18cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear to the banding. 

£120 - £150

26

Fragrance (Variant ) - A Clarice Cliff Daffodil shape tea cup and saucer circa 1935 hand decorated with a stylised flowering cottage garden, Bizarre mark. Condition - Saucer broken and professionally restored. 

£150 - £180

27

Viscaria - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz dinner plate circa 1939 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal blue and green, script signature, width 22.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, crazed to central well with light staining. 

£60 - £80

28

Aurea - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz side plate circa 1937 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal green with pink and yellow, script signature, width 16.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, crazed to central well with light staining. 

£60 - £80

29

Stile and Tree - A Clarice Cliff muffiner shape pepper pot circa 1937 hand decorated with a gate to a landscape setting below turquoise banding, unmarked, height 7.5cm. Condition - Professionally restored chip to the footrim. 

£50 - £60

30

May Avenue - A Clarice Cliff 205 shape waisted vase hand painted with a tree and cottage lined road with black spade form trees and a large Cafe au Lait style tonal green stippled tree with black trunk, Bizarre mark, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, a few minor paint scuffs to the banding. 

£4000 - £6000

31

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff 362 shape vase circa 1934 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal browns and orange, Bizarre mark, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

32

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff single handled Lotus jug circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal browns and orange with an internal Delecia style tonal brown streaked decoration, script signature, height 29cm. Condition - Hairline professionally restored to the rim by the handle. 

£200 - £300

33

Gibraltar - A Clarice Cliff Leda shaped egg cup stand with original woven wicker handle circa 1931 hand decorated to the borders with a coastal landscape scene with sailing boats and blue banding, width 15.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

34

Taormina - A Clarice Cliff Trieste shape desert plate circa 1940 hand decorated to the shoulder with a stylised tree within graduated brown banding, script signature, width 22cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£30 - £40

35

Taormina - A Clarice Cliff Trieste shape dinner plate circa 1939 hand decorated to the shoulder with a stylised tree within graduated brown banding, script signature, width 26cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

36

Windbells - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape within orange, yellow and green banding, Bizarre mark, width 17cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £280

37

Tulips / Idyll Variant - A Clarice Cliff circular posy ring circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised garden scene with flowering tree and steps with tonal green and blue banding, script signature, width 17cm. Condition - Hairline professionally restored to the rim, wear to the banding. 

£80 - £120

38

Forest Glen - A Clarice Cliff 572 shaped vase circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised cottage landscape below Delecia style tonal red, green and brown sky, script signature, height 10cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£350 - £400

39

Idyll - A Clarice Cliff octagonal preserve bowl circa 1931 hand decorated with a Crinoline lady to a garden setting with yellow, green and pink banding, all set to a chrome plates stand with arched handle and original spoon, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £180

40

Forest Glen - A Clarice Cliff circular dish form plate circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised cottage landscape below Delecia style streaked red, ochre and green sky, unmarked, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor surface scratches. 

£250 - £300

Forest Glen plate

This pattern of a country cottage on an etched hillside under a sky of blood-red Delecia runnings is one of Clarice’s most startling landscape images. It was produced under both the Bizarre and Clarice Cliff ranges between 1935 and 1937 and was also known as pattern 6614. DM 

41

Red Trees & House - A Clarice Cliff twelve place conical tea service circa 1930 comprising twelve cups and saucers, large early shape milk jug, covered sugar and teapot all decorated in a stylised tree and cottage landscape with red and black banding Bizarre and Fantasque marks across the set. Condition - Teapot - Small chip to the upper edge of the body Sugar - Cover broken into three with a chip to the rim and re-glued, base lightly crazed Milk jug - No chips, cracks or restoration Cups - Two with small chips to the rim, two with faint hairlines to the rim, one with a chip to rim and piece broken from the body and re-glued, seven have no chips, cracks or restoration Saucers - Three have breaks and repairs to the rim, nine have no chips, cracks or restoration. 

£3000 - £4000

Red Trees and House

This service has traveled some distance having being consigned from Amsterdam. Originally given as a wedding present to the vendors mother its thought that the service could have been purchased from Meyjes & Howeler of Amsterdam. An original advert exists for the firm clearly showing a near identical service – ref “The Art of Bizarre” by Leonard Griffin.

Advertising Plaque

These small plaques were not made for sale to customers, but used by the ‘Bizarre’ salesmen and given to stores to demonstrate the large range of patterns and colourways available on Clarice’s shapes. For example, two colourways of this pattern are in this sale, in Aurea and Rhodanthe. Some of the marks on these were completely hand painted, others part printed, part painted, such as this Rhodanthe. LG 

42

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff advertising plaque circa 1934 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal orange and brown within black and orange banding, hand painted “Rhodanthe” and partial Bizarre mark, height 6cm. Condition - Hairline to rear support, small chip to rear corner and a few minor paint scuffs, no restoration. 

£500 - £600

43

Aurea - A Clarice Cliff advertising plaque circa 1934 hand painted with a stylised tree landscape in tonal green and brown within black and green banding, hand painted Aurea by Clarice Cliff mark, height 6cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£500 - £600

44

Tulips - A Clarice Cliff conical salt pot and matched covered mustard pot circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised garden landscape with blue, pink and green banding, Bizarre mark, height 8cm. Condition - Small chip to the rim of the salt, mustard pot hairlined. 

£100 - £120

45

Green Erin - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree and flowers within green and black banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£500 - £600

Green Erin

A 1933 pattern featuring cloud-shaped trees with a dramatic black tree trunk surrounded by fried egg-shaped flowers. This pattern also has an orange colourway. DM

46

Oasis - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape between graduated green banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, two very small pin frits around pour holes and minor oxidisation to the dark blue. 

£350 - £400

Oasis

Rare 1933 Oasis pastel landscape pattern of blue and pink cloud-shaped trees with yellow grass and stemmed flowers which go down into the base banding.

47

Mountain - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker circa 1931 hand decorated with a cottage and tree to a mountain landscape between orange, black and yellow banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£2000 - £2500

Mountain

The same year and range as Summerhouse, this is a very strong well painted example, with a larger than usual mountain and cottage. 

48

Gibraltar - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1931 hand decorated with a seascape with sailing boat above yellow, pink and blue banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Faint hairline to the side of the body from the pour holes. 

£400 - £600

Gibraltar

This 1931 seascape with its bobbing yachts is much loved amongst collectors, and this sifter is a good example. Interestingly, it was consigned by a charity after it was left in a bag on the doorstep as part of a donation, so is very ‘fresh to the market! 

49

Applique Avignon - A Clarice Cliff shape 360 vase circa 1930 hand decorated with a stylised landscape with bridge over a river below an orange sky between red and black banding, hand painted “Applique” and Bizarre mark, height 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, a few very minor paint scuffs. 

£3000 - £4000

Applique Avignon 

This expensive range was executed using a freehand Indian ink outlining technique where the design is laid down as a template and the colour filled in. During the firing process the Indian ink burns away leaving solid blocks of colour. WF

50

Woodland - A large Clarice Cliff circular dinner plate circa 1930 transfer printed and hand painted with a large stylised tree to a landscape with orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

Woodland plate

A printed design of a stylised tree with orange and green foliage painted in enamels, and colourful flowers and leaves. It was Wilkinson’s pattern 8869 but was issued with a Bizarre backstamp – this was done to split the tax between the two factories. Ref. ‘Clarice Cliff The Art of Bizarre’ by Leonard Griffin p. 211. 

51

Gibraltar - A Clarice Cliff drum preserve circa 1931 hand decorated with a stylised seascape scene with sailing boats with blue banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 7.5cm. Condition - Associated non Clarice Cliff cover, professionally restored to the body. 

£200 - £250

52

Secrets - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour coffee service circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised coastal landscape with tree and cottages, Bizarre mark, coffee height 19cm. Condition - No chips, or restoration, small hairline to the corner of the cream jug. 

£600 - £800

Secrets coffee set

This is a full Bon Jour set for 6 in the ‘shoulder pattern’ version of Secrets, 6196, the full version was 6070. It was produced between 1933 and 1937 as both a Fantasque and Bizarre range pattern, and has been perennially popular with collectors as the cosy scene of two cottages overlooking a river, with an unusual green and yellow tree is a definitive Clarice image. This set was given as a wedding present in 1933 as the lady owner had been ‘in service’ to a well-to-do family and her employers bought the set for her. However, the lady did not appreciate it so it was never used and stored ‘under the stairs’, and ‘moved to a barn on the farm’, where her family found it when she passed away! DM & PT 

53

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour shape sugar sifter circa 1934 hand decorated with a tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, unmarked, height 13cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

54

Rhodanthe - A large Clarice Cliff shape 702 footed trumpet vase circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange with internal graduated brown to yellow banding, script signature, height 31cm. Condition - Small chip professionally restored to the foot rim. 

£200 - £250

55

Rhodanthe - A large Clarice Cliff shape 613 footed trumpet vase of ribbed form circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange with an internal Delecia style tonal brown streaked brown and yellow decoration, Bizarre mark, height 47.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£300 - £400

56

Green Erin - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour sugar sifter circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree and flowers, partial Bizarre mark, height 12.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

57

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff twin handled covered sugar circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pinks with green and yellow and pink banding, script signature, height 7.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

58

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff Trieste shape cream jug circa 1935/36 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, part Bizarre mark, height 7cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

59

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff ribbed body circular fruit bowl circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature, width 16cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear to the rim. 

£40 - £60

60

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff ribbed body circular fruit bowl circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature, width 16cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear to the rim. 

£40 - £60

61

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz shape dinner plate circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature with Biarritz mark, width 22.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £180

62

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff early shaped rectangular form dish impressed for circa 1931 later hand decorated possibly circa 1936 with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature, width 26cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£80 - £120

63

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff early circular dish form plate impressed for circa 1930 later hand decorated possibly circa 1936 with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

64

Secrets - A Clarice Cliff cigarette and match holder of semi circular form circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised coastal landscape with tree and cottages, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 6.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

Secrets Cigarette and Match Holder

Originally designed by Josef Hoffman in 1905, Clarice Cliff emulated this with her shape 463 which was simply 2 semi-circular containers back to back. The larger one also had a match striker on its front left hand side. DM 

65

May Avenue - A Clarice Cliff muffiner covered mustard pot circa 1933 hand decorated to the cover with a cottage against bushes with spade form tree over a blue and black banded base, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 6cm. Condition - Base professionally restored. 

£250 - £300

66

Taormina - A Clarice Cliff Athens shape jug circa 1936 hand decorated with a tree lined coastal landscape, script signature with A.J.Wilkinson Royal Staffordshire mark, height 15.5cm. Condition - Small chip to the underside of the foot rim and light crazing. 

£150 - £180

67

Lorna - A large Clarice Cliff shape 634 vase of ovoid form with single side handle circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised cottage landscape with bridge and river over a cream glazed ground with graduated brown banding, large blue script signature, height 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

68

Newlyn - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour cruet set circa 1935 hand decorated with a stylised landscape below Delecia style tonal blue streaked sky, lacks cottages, partial Bizarre mark, height 6cm. Condition - Salt pot broken to the base, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

69

Sandon - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour shape vase circa 1935 hand decorated with a stylised tree and garden landscape, Bizarre mark, height 16.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£500 - £600

70

Applique Lugano - A Clarice Cliff conical coffee can and saucer circa 1930/31 hand decorated with a stylised water mill to a landscape setting with black, red and yellow banding, hand painted “Applique” and Bizarre mark. Condition - Hairline cracks and staining to the cup with minor flake and wear to cup and saucer. 

£400 - £500

71

May Avenue - A Clarice Cliff 18” ribbed charger circa 1933 hand decorated with a tree lined road with red roofed cottages before turquoise bushes with black spade trees together with a large black trunk tree with Cafe Au Lait style tonal green stippled foliage all within black and blue banding, Bizarre mark, width 45cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration - Two small paint flakes to the black on a lower tree bough and a number of faint small linear scratches to the turquoise bushes and outer banding. 

£20000 - £25000

May Avenue Charger

Only the second ever example to come up for auction, this has been consigned by a direct descendant of the original owner. Having lived for many years underneath a Ping Pong table the charger was discovered by the vendor and gifted by her grandmother as a sixteenth birthday present. From the Bizarre girls point of view it was an elaborate, very labour-intensive pattern. Thanks to Leonard Griffin’s research we know that all these elements were originally combined by Italian painter and sculptor Amadeo Modigliani in his painting “Landscape at Cagnes”.  It’s still a mystery as to why the name “May Avenue” was chosen by Clarice. Perhaps it was her Potteries sense of humour, as there are two roads with this name within a few miles of her Tunstall home! DM

72

Aurea - A Clarice Cliff Beehive honey pot circa 1934/35 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal green and pink, Bizarre mark, height 10cm. Condition - Two chips to the inside rim of the base. 

£60 - £80

73

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Leda shape side plate circa 1941 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, script signature with A.J. Wilkinson Royal Staffordshire mark, width 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

74

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz shaped fruit bowl circa 1941 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Biarritz mark only, width 15.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

75

Pink Pearls - A Clarice Cliff shape 465 “Double D” wall pocket circa 1936 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal pink with green and yellow, script signature, height 19cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint flakes to the grey. 

£250 - £300

Pink Pearls Wall Pocket

Also designed as a stand-alone vase, note the keyhole shaped aperture at the top which transformed this into a wall pocket. This 1934 pattern featured flowers painted in an etched style in pink and grey. Other colourways are Rhodanthe (orange/brown/yellow), Aurea (green/pink/yellow) and Viscaria (blue/green). DM 

76

Tulips - A large Clarice Cliff Daffodil shape fruit bowl circa 1934 hand decorated to the shouldered with a stylised cottage in a garden setting with tonal green and blue banding, Bizarre mark, width 26cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £150

77

Patina Tree - A Clarice Cliff shape 341 vase circa 1932 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape over a pink splatter effect ground with internal ochre Delecia style streaked ground, printed “Patina” and Bizarre mark, height 13.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

Patina Tree 341 Vase

Patina was the name given to the range of ware which was covered with splashes of pink or grey slip, then honeyglazed, and decorated freehand in standard or custom patterns. Other Patina patterns are Coastal, Country, Daisy, Tulips (all 1932); and later issued briefly in standard 1933 patterns such as Blue and Coral Firs, Secrets, etc. DM

78

Honolulu (Shoulder Variant) - A Clarice Cliff daffodil shape part dinner service circa 1933 comprising two large tureens and covers, one small tureen, cover and ladle, three graduated meat plates, six dinner plates, four desert plates, five side plates all decorated with a shoulder panel of a stylised tree within graduated ochre and lime green banding. Condition - One large and one small tureen as found, two plates chipped and others with light crazing. 

£250 - £300

79

Orange Trees and House - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1931 hand painted with a central stylised landscape within orange and black banding, printed “FANTASQUE” and Bizarre mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £250

80

Red Trees and House - A Clarice Cliff Leda shape side plate circa 1930 with a central stylised landscape in red, green and black with black and red banding, Fantasque mark, width 17cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

Red Trees and House Leda plate

A 1929 Fantasque pattern, popular for three years. This ‘cottage in a landscape’ is now synonymous with the name of Clarice Cliff and consists of a country cottage half hidden by highly stylised trees and a ‘bubble’ bush with small clouds wafting overhead. Known in orange, red, pastel, blue and yellow colourways. DM

81

Circle Tree (R.A.F Tree) - A large Clarice Cliff shape 383 conical footed bowl circa 1929 hand decorated with a stylised tree with orange, yellow, black and blue banding, Fantasque mark, width 24cm. Condition - Hairline crack professionally restored to the body, crazed and stained. 

£300 - £400

Circle Tree Conical bowl

A freehand painted spiky tree with multi-coloured concentric circles as foliage, hence collectors originally called this pattern ‘RAF Trees’. DM

82

Blue Firs - A Clarice Cliff circular ashtray circa 1933 hand decorated with a tree lined hill scene in tonal blue and green within blue banding, Bizarre mark, width 12cm. Condition - Chip professionally restored to the reverse rim, minor surface scratches. 

£80 - £120

83

Coral Firs - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz shape dinner plate circa 1936 hand decorated to the shoulder with a tree lined landscape scene in tonal brown, orange and yellow, large script signature with Biarritz mark, width 22.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£120 - £150

84

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Athens shape jug circa 1934/35 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Bizarre mark, height 15cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

85

Rudyard - A large Clarice Cliff Daffodil shape jug circa 1933 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal green, blue and pink with tonal blue and green banding, Bizarre mark, height 17.5cm. Condition - Professional hairline restoration from the rim. 

£250 - £300

Rudyard Daffodil jug

This beautifully modelled curvy shaped jug is from the custom designed Daffodil range from 1930 and is here seen in the 1933 Rudyard pattern, the pastel coloured version of Honolulu. Both colourways were introduced in 1933 as part of the Fantasque range. The Daffodil shape range was originally issued in a soft pink glaze called Damask Rose, then in many of Clarice’s patterns including Fantasque landscapes. Ref. ‘Taking Tea with Clarice Cliff’ by Leonard Griffin, p. 107. DM

85A

Rhodanthe - A Clarice Cliff Coronet shape jug circa 1934 hand decorated with a stylised tree landscape in tonal brown and orange, Bizarre mark, height 15.5cm. Condition - No cracks or repairs, small chip to the edge of the foot rim. 

£120 - £150

86

Pastel Autumn - A Clarice Cliff shape 462 inkwell circa 1931/32 hand decorated with a stylised tree and cottage landscape in pink, green, yellow and blue, double image, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 7cm. Condition - Lacks well covers and small chip to the side of one well. 

£200 - £250

87

Blue Autumn - A large Clarice Cliff conical jug circa 1931 hand decorated with a tree and cottage landscape with orange banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 16.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small frit to the tip of the spout and a few minor paint scratches. 

£300 - £400

Blue Autumn Conical jug

Probably the second most popular Autumn colourway after red, of the many colour sets produced in this pattern. The pattern consists of sinuous trees, bushes and a small cottage. Numerous colourways were named after dominant foliage including blue, red, orange, yellow, green, pastel (1930-34); ‘matchings’ were made until 1940. Ref. ‘Clarice Cliff The Art of Bizarre’ by Leonard Griffin p. 205. A black version (1930-34) is also known, as is a silver version on a platinum glaze (1935) sometimes with a man carrying a rucksack walking near the tree! Ref. ‘Comprehensively Clarice Cliff’ by Greg Slater and Jonathan Brough p. 228. DM

88

Mountain - A Clarice Cliff square section ashtray circa 1931 hand decorated to the central well with a large tree to a landscape within black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 12cm. Condition - Broken through the centre and re-glued. 

£80 - £120

89

Stroud - A large Clarice Cliff oval meat plate circa 1933 hand decorated with a rectangular cartouche panel with a small cottage to a landscape over a deep green band, Bizarre mark, width 37cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£80 - £120

90

Chippendale - A Clarice Cliff circular dessert plate circa 1940 hand decorated with a stylised flowering tree to a landscape within brown banding, script signature, width 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

91

Islands - A Clarice Cliff dish form circular plate circa 1935 transfer decorated in the Chinoiserie style with a stylised pagoda to a small island within a hand painted two tone blue border, printed “Islands” and Bizarre mark, width 23cm. Condition - No chops, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

92

Glendale - A large Clarice Cliff circular dinner plate circa 1935/36 hand decorated with a large tree over floral ground within a feathered black and green border, script signature, width 25.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

93

Broth - A large Clarice Cliff 18” ribbed charger circa 1929/30 hand decorated around the border with a deep band of abstract motifs and bubbles in orange, blue and black within conforming colour way banding, Fantasque mark, width 45cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£1500 - £1800

Broth 18” ribbed charger

A 1928 Fantasque design, this pattern was a mass of circles and lines inspired by fat floating on top of broth! Clarice based this on an element of a pattern by John Butler who she had worked under as an apprentice. DM 

94

Sunrise (Colour variant) - A Clarice Cliff shape 358 vase circa 1929 hand decorated with a deep band of abstract panels with a sun ray and wave design in orange and blue with orange, black, green and yellow banding, Fantasque mark, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£1800 - £2200

95

Bowling - A large Clarice Cliff Chippendale shape jardiniere circa 1929 hand decorated with large target motifs in black, blue, yellow and green over conforming banded ground, large Bizarre mark, height 19.5cm. 

£350 - £450

96

Inspiration Persian - A large Clarice Cliff shallow dish form charger or wall plaque circa 1930/31 hand decorated with a repeat Isnic inspired scroll and foliate pattern in tonal turquoise, blue and ochre, blue printed Bizarre mark together with under glaze decorated codes of 99/6, width 42.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£3000 - £4000

Inspiration Charger

Originally exported to South Africa the scale and execution of this charger indicate that it may well have been an intended as an exhibition piece. The rear of the plaque shows a number of unusual codes and ciphers including 99/6, this could be a possible reference to the original cost of the piece as compared to original existing retail prices lists of the day. WF

97

Banded - A Clarice Cliff conical jug circa 1936 hand decorated with rust red banding over the honey glaze ground, script signature, height 11cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £50

98

Banded - A Clarice Cliff shape 225 flower frog circa 1930 hand decorated with yellow, black and orange banding, partial Bizarre mark, height 6.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £50

99

A set of four Clarice Cliff Lynton shaped tea cups and saucers circa 1936 hand decorated with graduated brown to orange feather banding to the rim, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

100

A Clarice Cliff Lynton shaped tea cup and saucer together with a matched cream and sugar circa 1936 hand decorated with graduated blue to turquoise feather banding to the rim, Bizarre mark Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

101

Mondrian - A small Clarice Cliff footed circular bowl circa 1929/30 hand decorated with an abstract over lapping panel and line design with black, orange and blue banding, Bizarre mark, width 10.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, paint scuffing and some wear to the interior. 

£200 - £250

102

Persian - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1936 hand decorated with a repeat Isnic inspired design in tonal red and browns, script signature, height 14cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, two minor shallow chips to the underside of the foot rim. 

£300 - £400

Persian Conical sifter

Persian was the name of a range of similar patterns inspired by Isnic designs which Clarice originally produced in 1929 in both Bizarre style on glaze enamels, and the Inspiration ware glaze technique. This Persian pattern was revived in 1936-37 in on glaze enamels in more muted shades of rust, mushroom and brown, giving a completely different look compared to the original Persian. DM

103

Pastel Melon - A Clarice Cliff shape 515 bowl circa 1931 hand decorated with a continuous frieze of abstract fruit in pastel shades with blue banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 12.5cm. Condition - Small hairline to the rim, frits to the upper rim and a number of chips to the stepped fins. 

£250 - £300

104

Tartan - A Clarice Cliff ribbed body circular fruit bowl circa 1935 hand decorated with crossing horizontal and vertical lines in black, ochre, orange and grey, Bizarre mark, width 16cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£40 - £60

105

Liberty Stripe - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1928 hand decorated with graduated banding in orange, yellow, blue and green, large Bizarre mark, 19cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£50 - £80

106

Melon - A Clarice Cliff conical tea cup and saucer circa 1932 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit within yellow, black and orange banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £250

Melon Conical cup and saucer

A 1930 Fantasque pattern comprising geometric-styled fruit interspersed with a contour line effect. Orange, red, green, blue and pastel colourways are also known. DM 

107

Melon - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit within black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£200 - £250

108

Melon - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit within black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small chip to the rear edge 

£200 - £250

109

A Clarice Cliff Biarritz dinner plate circa 1936 transfer printed to the border with a scroll motif above a silver lustre banded border, large script signature together with Biarritz mark, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£30 - £40

110

A Clarice Cliff Biarritz soup bowl circa 1936 transfer printed to the border with a scroll motif above a silver lustre banded border, large script signature together with Biarritz mark, width 22cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration 

£30 - £40

111

Xanthic - A large Clarice Cliff daffodil tea cup and saucer circa 1933 hand decorated with an abstract pattern outlined in grey and picked out in yellow and orange with conforming banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - Professional restoration to the rim of the cup 

£300 - £350

112

Lightning - A large Clarice Cliff Dover Jardiniere circa 1929/30 hand decorated with abstract target, chevron and black flash motifs within orange, black and yellow banding, Bizarre mark, height 17cm. Condition - As found 

£100 - £150

113

Broth - A Clarice Cliff pedestal tazza circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract motifs and bubbles within orange, green, purple, blue and brown banding, combined gilt Fantasque and Lawleys mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £300

114

Umbrellas - A small Clarice Cliff circular pin dish circa 1929/30 hand decorated with a panel of abstract motifs within blue banding, Fantasque mark, width 7.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£50 - £60

115

Original Bizarre - A Clarice Cliff pedestal tazza circa 1928 hand painted to the interior well with a radial abstract pattern in orange, purple, yellow and blue within green outline with conforming banding, hand painted red Bizarre mark with Wilkinson back stamp, height 7cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £150

116

Original Bizarre - A Clarice Cliff preserve pot and cover circa 1928/29 of footed spherical form with a lipped rim and flat cover decorated in a repeat diamond pattern in rust red, blue and purple within green outline with conforming banding, gilt Bizarre mark, height 9cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£180 - £220

117

Original Bizarre - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup and saucer circa 1928 hand decorated with repeat triangular motifs in orange, green and blue with brown outline, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£120 - £150

118

Double V - A Clarice Cliff Ivor shape bowl circa 1929 hand decorated with a repeat diamond and stylised leaf design with yellow, black and blue banding, Bizarre mark, width 12.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

119

Broth - A Clarice Cliff Ivor shape bowl circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract motifs and bubbles in red, black and blue within green outline with conforming banding, Fantasque mark, width 13cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£160 - £180

120

Broth - A Clarice Cliff Leda shaped plate circa 1928 hand decorated to the central well with abstract motifs and bubbles within orange, blue and green banding, large Fantasque mark, width 20.5cm.  Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing and staining to the rear. 

£150 - £180

121

Pastel Melon - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1931 hand decorated with abstract fruit between green, pink and blue banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£400 - £600

122

Sunburst - A Clarice Cliff tankard coffee pot circa 1930 hand decorated with an abstract triangular radial pattern in coral red, orange, brown and yellow with conforming banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 19.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£1000 - £1200

123

Melon - A large pair of Clarice Cliff pedestal candlesticks circa 1930 hand painted with abstract geometric fruit between orange and black banding, Fantasque mark, height 30.5cm. Condition - One professionally restored to the base. 

£1000 - £1200

124

Melon - A Clarice Cliff pedestal almond dish circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit within orange and black banding, Fantasque mark, height 6cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

125

Tartan - A large Clarice Cliff shape 635 ribbed body handled jug circa 1934 hand decorated with crossing horizontal and vertical lines in orange, ochre, black and grey, Bizarre mark, height 18cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

126

Sunray - A small Clarice Cliff octagonal side plate circa 1929/30 hand decorated with an abstract city scape over stylised sun and clouds with black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

127

Pastel Melon - A large Clarice Cliff circular fruit bowl circa 1930 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit with blue, pink and green banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, width 21cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, some wear to the interior. 

£150 - £180

128

Sunspots - A Clarice Cliff cauldron circa 1931 hand decorated with an abstract pattern of lines, triangles etc in red, green, yellow and black with red banding, Bizarre mark, height 7cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, two minor paint scuffs. 

£400 - £600

Sunspots Cauldron1930. 

Several sources have been suggested for the inspiration of this abstract pattern combining linear geometric elements and freehand motifs in the Art Deco style. A1920 René Buthaud earthenware vase includes the horizontal wavy lines, and a design for a carpet by Eric Bagge includes several similar elements. Ref: p. 27 ‘The Best Of Clarice Cliff’ by Sevi Guatelli and Leonard Griffin. PT

129

Melon - A Clarice Cliff cigarette holder circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit with orange banding, Fantasque mark, height 8cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor rubbing to the banding. 

£200 - £250

130

Hello - A Clarice Cliff daffodil shape coffee cup and saucer circa 1933 hand decorated with black and yellow banded lines over decorated with yellow and black circles, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £180

131

Ravel - A graduated set of three Clarice Cliff oval meat plates circa 1934 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black below green and black banding, Bizarre mark, largest 41cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

132

Ravel - A Clarice Cliff conical milk jug circa 1932 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, height 11.5cm. Condition - Professionally restored to the spout. 

£30 - £40

133

Ravel - A Clarice Cliff conical coffee pot circa 1929 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, hand painted “Ravel” and Bizarre mark, height 11.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small chip to the edge of the spout 

£150 - £200

134

Ravel - A large Clarice Cliff Athens teapot circa 1931 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, hand painted “Ravel” and Bizarre mark, height 11.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £200

135

Ravel - A Clarice Cliff Athens tea cup, saucer and side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, printed “Ravel” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

136

Ravel - A Clarice Cliff Athens tea cup, saucer and side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, printed “Ravel” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

137

Ravel - A Clarice Cliff Athens tea cup, saucer and side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with an abstract motif in orange, green and black with green, black and orange banding, printed “Ravel” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

138

Killarney - A Clarice Cliff shape 278 footed trumpet vase circa 1935 hand decorated with a repeat geometric triangular pattern in tonal green, blue and brown within graduated green and black banding, Bizarre mark, height 15.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£300 - £350

139

Original Bizarre / Early Whisper Variant - A large Clarice Cliff shouldered ovoid vase circa 1929 hand decorated with a deep band of abstract panels between dark blue, black, green and orange banding, large Bizarre mark, height 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing and oxidisation to the dark blue. 

£500 - £700

Original Bizarre 1928-1929. 

This is an example of the transitional period of Original Bizarre showing striking similarities to the 1928-9 patterns Winsome and Whisper - repeating panels of a geometric design. The old Wilkinson vase was a very early one, referred to on shape sheets as a number ‘4’ (12 inch), ’4.1/2’ (10 inch) or ‘5’ (8 inch). PT

140

A Clarice Cliff Biarritz dinner plate circa 1934 transfer printed to the border with a scroll motif above a silver lustre banded border, Biarritz and Bizarre marks, width 22.5cm, together with a matched small size meat plate. Condition - Crazing, staining and hairlined. 

£30 - £50

141

A large Clarice Cliff Stamford shape milk jug circa 1930 decorated with black, red, orange and yellow banding, Bizarre mark, height 12cm. Condition - No chips or restoration, small hairline to the rim. 

£80 - £120

142

Broth - A Clarice Cliff circular footed fruit bowl circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract motifs and bubbles with purple, green, blue, orange and brown banding, large Fantasque mark, width 19.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, wear to the interior and factory grind to the foot. 

£100 - £150

143

Keyhole - A Clarice Cliff drum preserve pot circa 1929 hand decorated with a repeat abstract motif in black, yellow and orange with orange banding, Bizarre mark, height 7.5cm. Condition - No lid and body as found. 

£30 - £50

144

Liberty Stripe - A Clarice Cliff footed circular bowl circa 1929 hand painted with graduated bands in rust red, yellow, blue and green, gilt Bizarre mark, width 20.5cm, together with a similar smaller example, width 19cm. Condition - Smaller example cracked to the body. 

£50 - £80

145

Hello - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1931 hand decorated with graduated bands to the rim over decorated with over lapping circles of colour, Bizarre mark, width 19.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £50

146

Sliced Circle - A Clarice Cliff shape 383 conical bowl circa 1929/30 hand decorated to the feet with a stylised sunburst motif in orange, green and yellow with conforming colour banding to the body, Bizarre mark, width 19.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, two small chips to one foot. 

£500 - £700

Sliced Circle Conical bowl

A striking Conical bowl in the 1929 Bizarre pattern Sliced Circle which unusually has the circles and semi-circles on the four feet, contrasting with radiating banding inside and outside. LG

147

Banded ware - A Clarice Cliff covered soup bowl and stand circa 1934/35 hand decorated with black and two tone green banding, Bizarre mark, together with a matched dessert plate and an Odilon shape sauce boat. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear and light crazing. 

£40 - £60

148

Banded ware - A Clarice Cliff six place dinner service circa 1930 comprising a graduated set of three oval meat plates, six dinner, six deSsert, six side plates, two Stamford shape tureens and a conforming sauce boat decorated with black, red, orange and yellow banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - Sauce boat and one tureen as found, one plate chipped to the rear. 

£80 - £120

149

Banded ware - A large Clarice Cliff 48 piece part dinner service circa 1939 comprising tureens, meat plates and various graduated size circular plates and a sauce boat all decorated with graduated tonal green banding, script signature. Condition - Assorted minor chips and breaks. 

£80 - £120

150

Tartan - A Clarice Cliff ribbed body circular dinner plate circa 1935 hand decorated with crossing horizontal and vertical lines in black, ochre, orange and grey, Bizarre mark and large painted letter A possibly for Alice Andrews, width 21.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

151

Pastel Melon - A Clarice Cliff circular footed fruit bowl circa 1930 hand decorated with a band of abstract geometric fruit with blue, pink and green banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, width 18.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, worn to banding and interior and minor paint scuffs to the exterior. 

£80 - £120

152

Melon - A small Clarice Cliff beaker circa 1929 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit within black and orange banding, Fantasque mark, height 7cm. Condition - Broken through the body and re-glued. 

£50 - £80

153

A Clarice Cliff Lynton shaped coffee service circa 1934/36 decorated with a graduated dark brown to orange feather line banding to the upper body, Bizarre mark. Condition - Coffee pot - chipped to spout, two cups - as found and two saucers missing. 

£80 - £120

154

Pastel Melon - A large Clarice Cliff bread and butter plate circa 1930 hand decorated with abstract geometric fruit with blue, pink and green banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, width 28cm. Condition - small chip to the rear edge and paint scuffs. 

£200 - £300

155

Sungleam Crocus - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1931 hand decorated with orange and yellow Crocus sprays within yellow and green banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, tip chipped. 

£100 - £150

156

Flower Wave - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1934 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage in tonal green brown and black over graduated blue washed lines below ochre and black banding, Bizarre mark, height 13.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor staining around the pour holes. 

£1000 - £1200

157

A Clarice Cliff dinner plate circa 1936 hand decorated with a shoulder pattern of a large ear of corn picked out in tonal green over black and brown banding, large script signature, width 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £50

158

Ophelia - A Clarice Cliff dinner plate circa 1936 transfer printed and painted with a large Aesthetic style vase of flowers in brown sepia line picked out in tonal oxide pastel colours over a celadon ground, printed name and script signature together with a series of hand painted glaze colour codes in black, width 25.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £40

159

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup and saucer circa 1934 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear to the banding. 

£40 - £60

160

Sundew - A Clarice Cliff Lynton shape sugar sifter circa 1936 hand painted with two large blooms below tonal brown banding, script signature, height 12cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

161

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff Perth shaped jug circa 1930/31 hand painted with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” with Bizarre mark, height 13cm. Condition - Hairline crack restored down the body, scuffing to the banding. 

£100 - £120

162

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff sugar bowl circa 1950 of flared footed form hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, Royal Staffordshire gold signature, width 13cm, together with an earlier Crocus saucer. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£30 - £40

163

Sundew (Variant) - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour shape cruet set circa 1936 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage over yellow and green banding, unmarked. Condition - Mustard cover and pepper restored. 

£50 - £80

164

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff cup and saucer circa 1938 hand painted with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, gilt Crocus and script signature. Condition - No chips or restoration, cut hairlined, light crazing. 

£80 - £120

165

Crocus - A large Clarice Cliff circular dinner plate circa 1938 radially hand decorated with Crocus sprays with yellow, green and brown banding, gilt script mark, width 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, a few minor paint scratches. 

£60 - £80

166

Lodore - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1930 transfer printed and painted with a stylised flower and leaf motif within wave line and linear banding, red printed “Lodore” and script signature, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

167

Springtime Crocus - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays over wave lines within brown, yellow and green banding, script signature, width 20cm. Condition - Bruise to the rim edge and light crazing. 

£30 - £50

168

Springtime Crocus - A Clarice Cliff circular plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays over wave lines within brown , yellow and green banding, script signature, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£30 - £50

169

Nasturtium - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage over a stippled tonal brown Cafe au Lait style ground, script signature, width 16cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

170

Gayday - A Clarice Cliff globe shaped cup and saucer circa 1931 hand decorated with large stylised flowers and foliage with yellow, green, brown and black banding, printed “Gayday” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£120 - £150

171

Blue Crocus - A Clarice Cliff Lynton shape coffee pot and cover circa 1935 hand decorated with blue Crocus sprays with green and blue banding, Bizarre mark, height 17cm. Condition - No chips or cracks, green banding refreshed. 

£350 - £400

172

Garland - A large Clarice Cliff Athens shape cup and saucer circa 1930 hand decorated around the rim with large stylised flowers and foliage, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £180

173

Summer Bouquet - A Clarice Cliff beehive honey pot circa 1937 hand painted with stylised flowers and foliage over a mushroom colour ground, large blue script signature mark, height 8cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, later re-matched cover. 

£50 - £60

174

Orange Chintz - A Clarice Cliff circular wave rimmed plate circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised flowers in orange, brown and coral red with black leaves and buds within black and orange banding, Bizarre mark, width 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

175

Oranges Cafe au Lait - A large Clarice Cliff dinner plate circa 1932 hand decorated with large stylised fruit and foliage within orange, black and green banding over a stippled green Cafe au lait ground, printed “Cafe au Lait” and Bizarre mark, width 25.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor plaint flake to one orange. 

£250 - £300

Café-au-Lait Oranges Plate

This 1931 Bizarre range pattern with two bold orange fruit, is given extra zing with the leaves being coloured in purple, blue and green. The green Café-au-Lait stipple background compliments and harmonises with the strong citrus colouring of the pattern. LG. 

176

Red Gardenia - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1933 hand decorated with large stylised flowers and foliage between green and orange banding, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small chip to one pour hole and minor paint flake to base banding. 

£1200 - £1500

Red Gardenia

An outstanding version of this 1931 Fantasque range pattern with extra large flower and leaves all over this sifter. DM.

177

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1930 hand decorated with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, a few small frits around the edge of the foot rim. 

£150 - £200

178

Canterbury Bells/ Petunia - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1933 hand decorated with a band of stylised flowers and foliage between Cafe au Lait style yellow and brown stipple ground, hand painted “Pertunia” and Bizarre mark with original retailers foil label, height 14cm. Condition - Professionally restored to the tip. 

£100 - £150

‘Pertunia’ (!) Conical sifter

A sifter made even rarer due to the mis-spelling of the flower name, and the flowers were not Petunias! A 1933 Bizarre range variation of the Canterbury Bells pattern, and this example also still retains its original shop label from McMillan’s of Aberdeen. DM 

179

Solomons Seal - A large Clarice Cliff conical shape cup and saucer circa 1930 transfer printed and painted with a stylised floral spray over vertical blocks within green, pink and blue banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£200 - £250

180

Solomons Seal - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1930 transfer printed and painted with a stylised floral spray over vertical blocks within green, pink and blue banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £250

181

Solomons Seal - A Clarice Cliff Odilon shape tureen and cover circa 1930 transfer printed and painted with a stylised floral spray over vertical blocks within green, pink and blue banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £250

182

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff Ivor shaped bowl circa 1930/31 hand decorated with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, width 12.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs and wear to the interior. 

£80 - £120

183

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1931 hand decorated with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£300 - £350

184

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff Leda shape egg cup stand circa 1933 hand decorated to the border with Crocus sprays with green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, width 15.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, chipped to the reverse rim edge. 

£40 - £60

185

Seville - A small Clarice Cliff circular twin compartment preserve dish with central integral carry handle circa 1937 hand decorated with stylised fruit and foliage below tonal green banding, script signature, width 11cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£50 - £60

186

Seville - A small Clarice Cliff shape 480 miniature cruet set circa 1937 hand decorated with stylised fruit and foliage above tonal green banding, script signature, height 4.5cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small chip to the underside foot rim of the Mustard. 

£50 - £60

Seville Shell shape Cruet set

This miniature Shell shape 480 set was first introduced in 1931-2 as an individual salt and pepper for each person dining, but this example in the Seville pattern dates to 1937. DM 

187

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff shape 230 preserve pot and cover circa 1932 hand decorated with Crocus sprays with yellow, brown and green banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 7.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light staining to the interior and minor paint scuffs. 

£150 - £180

188

Blue Crocus - A Clarice Cliff ribbed beer tankard circa 1935 hand painted with blue crocus sprays within yellow, green and blue banding, Bizarre mark, height 16cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs to banding. 

£150 - £225

189

Sunshine - A Clarice Cliff Stamford teapot, milk and sugar circa 1931 transfer printed and painted with large hollyhocks with yellow and brown banding, Bizarre mark with SUNSHINE, teapot, 12cm. Condition - Teapot - Hairline to the internal rim over cover, cream - small frits to edge of the spout, sugar - restoration to the rim and small hairline. 

£250 - £300

190

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff drum shaped preserve circa 1930/31 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 9cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£80 - £120

191

My Garden - A Clarice Cliff vase circa 1934 of cylindrical form relief moulded around the base with large stylised flowers below a streaked tonal brown Delecia style ground, hand painted “My Garden” and Bizarre mark, height 12.5cm. Condition - No chips or restoration, crack running through the body from upper rim. 

£30 - £40

Latona Bouquet

Issued shortly after Inspiration ware Latona was a milky white glaze, created by mixing standard honeyglaze with tile glaze, resulting in a semi-opaque surface which gave the pottery a chic new look. It was perfected by June 1929 just after Clarice’s first Conical shapes appeared. Clarice teamed up her milky white Latona glaze with some highly colourful floral freehand designs such as this 1929 Latona Bouquet pattern and elicited an improved response from customers, much of the large Latona range being popular in Australia. DM 

192

Latona Bouquet - A Clarice Cliff Athens shape tea cup and saucer circa 1930 hand painted with large stylised flowers and foliage over a white glazed ground with orange and yellow banding, hand painted “Latona” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £350

193

Latona Bouquet - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1930 hand painted with large stylised flowers and foliage over a white glazed ground with orange and yellow banding, hand painted “Latona” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £350

194

Crocus - A large Clarice Cliff Athens shape jug circa 1930/31 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark with “Brice Rogers Cottage Pottery” mark, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, or restoration, small stress crack to the side of the handle, minor paint scuffs. 

£200 - £250

Crocus Athens jug

A very popular shape with customers who often used it as a ‘flower vase’, a common practice during the 1930s. The backstamp for ‘Brice Rogers Cottage Pottery’ was specially designed for this major British stockist, who were based at Cedars Parade, Beckenham in Kent. The image was clearly inspired by Clarice’s cottage style and it’s possible she drew this for them as the archive pattern books are full of her sketches and doodles in this style. LG 

195

Delecia Citrus - A Clarice Cliff circular plate circa 1932 hand decorated with a band of stylised fruit and foliage over a streaked tonal green and brown Delecia ground, printed “Delecia” and Bizarre mark, width 20cm. Condition - No cracks or restoration, small chip to rear plate edge. 

£120 - £150

196

Nasturtium - A large Clarice Cliff circular dinner plate circa 1939 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage around a central Cafe au Lait stippled brown ground and within orange and yellow banding, script signature, width 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£120 - £150

197

Delecia Citrus - A Clarice Cliff Athens shape tea cup and saucer circa 1933 hand decorated with stylised fruit and foliage over a Delecia tonal green and brown ground, printed “Delecia” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

198

Radiance - A Clarice Cliff Stamford shape bachelor set circa 1933 transfer printed with a continuous band of cottage garden flowers over green, blue and orange banding with yellow highlights, no Clarice Cliff marks, printed Radiance and RD No 10436. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£500 - £700

199

Delecia Pansies - A Lynton shaped coffee can and saucer circa 1934 hand decorated with large blooms over a streaked Delecia ground, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £200

200

Marguerite - A Clarice Cliff teapot and cover circa 1931/32 of swollen ovoid form with a domed cover relief moulded with large blooms and buds and a conforming moulded loop handle picked out in pastel green, pink and yellow over a tonal pink Delecia style ground, large script signature, height 13cm. Condition - Small hairline to the inside lip of the cover. 

£80 - £120

201

Jonquil - A Clarice Cliff conical tea cup and saucer circa 1933/34 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage in tonal green, yellow and orange over a streaked tonal brown Delecia style ground. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£150 - £180

Jonquil Conical cup and saucer

A gentle green and yellow floral and leaf pattern with Delecia style runnings from the 1933 Bizarre range, this had an alternate colourway in pink and orange named Lydiat. DM 

202

Orange Gardenia - A Clarice Cliff Ivor bowl circa 1929/30 hand decorated with large flowers and foliage with orange, yellow and brown banding, combined Bizarre and Fantasque mark, width 13cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£180 - £220

203

Blue Chintz - A Clarice Cliff part egg and cruet set circa 1932 comprising Leda shaped tray with arched wicker handle, two banded egg cups and a 480 shape salt and pepper pot decorated with stylised flowers and foliage in tonal green, blue and pink, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor oxidisation to dark blue. 

£300 - £350

Blue Chintz Egg Cup set for two

This 1932 Fantasque patterned set was a variation on the egg cup set for four, having two egg cups and a Shell shape salt and pepper on a tray with a wicker handle. Chintz was produced in blue, orange and green colourways, and when first created Clarice named it ‘Marsh Mallows’ in the pattern books, the flower it represents. LG 

204

Foxgloves - A Clarice Cliff globe shape teapot with conforming tankard cream jug and plain sugar bowl circa 1936/37 transfer printed with blue foxgloves over green and graduated tonal brown banding, large script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£100 - £150

205

Nasturtium - A large Clarice Cliff Stamford shape jug circa 1932 hand decorated with large blooms and foliage over a cafe au lait style stippled brown ground, printed “Nasturtium” and Bizarre mark, height 10cm. Condition - Professional hairline restoration to the body. 

£180 - £220

206

Sunshine - A pair of Clarice Cliff dinner plates circa 1931 transfer printed and painted with stylised hollyhocks within brown and yellow banding, printed “Sunshine” with Bizarre mark, width 22.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

207

Nasturtium - A Clarice Cliff Coronet shape jug circa 1932 hand decorated with large blooms and foliage over a cafe au lait style stippled tonal brown ground, printed “Nasturtium” and Bizarre mark, height 15.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

208

Acorn - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1934 hand decorated with acorns and leaves over a streaked tonal brown Delecia style ground, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

Acorn

Clarice’s love of the countryside is transferred into pottery form again with this 1934 pattern featuring red acorns and oak leaves, with yellow and brown Delecia runnings. DM

209

Cherry Blossom - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1935/36 hand decorated with stylised flowering boughs over a Delecia style red, brown and jade green streaked ground, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

210

Green Chintz - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised blooms in tonal green and brown, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks of restoration. 

£600 - £800

211

Orange Chintz - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised blooms in orange, coral red and brown with black leaves and buds, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks of restoration. 

£500 - £700

212

Blue Chintz - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised blooms in tonal blue, green and pink, FANTASQUE and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Professionally restored to the tip. 

£250 - £300

213

Latona Dahlia - A Clarice Cliff trinket box and cover circa 1931 of rectangular section hand decorated with large stylised blooms over black ground within a blue and black line border over white glazed ground, hand painted “Latona” and Bizarre mark, width 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

Latona Dahlia Cigarette Box

Carefully painted so the leaves and flowers flow over the lid and sides, this piece is possibly a sample. The shape pre-dates the Latona pattern which was created in 1929 and also issued during 1930, with ‘matchings’ made for South Africa as late as 1932. LG 

214

Orange Chintz - A large Clarice Cliff Coronet jug circa 1932 hand decorated with large stylised blooms in ochre, orange, brown and coral red with black buds and leaves between black and orange banding, combined Gold Lawleys and Bizarre mark, height 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£250 - £300

215

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

216

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

217

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

218

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

219

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

220

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff globe shape cup saucer and side plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, script signature. Condition - Hairline crack to the cup and chip to the saucer. 

£80 - £120

221

Crocus - A large Clarice Cliff globe shape teapot circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Small chip to the tip of the spout and minor paint scuffing to the banding. 

£150 - £180

222

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff tankard shaped cream jug circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, height 8cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

223

Delecia Citrus - A Clarice Cliff shape 362 vase circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised fruit and foliage over a running Delecia ground, printed “Delecia” and Bizarre mark, height 20cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£300 - £400

Delecia Citrus vase

Delecia was originally created during 1929; it featured random colour runnings created by mixing paint with turpentine which had to flow in distinct colours down the shape - a tricky job for paintresses such as Elsie Griffin who worked on this pattern! Fruit and floral patterns further enhanced this idea, as shown on this 362 Delecia Citrus vase. This shape was sometimes converted at the factory into a lamp base by having a hole drilled into the side for the cable and the shade fitment was supported by a cork fitment in the vase neck. LG 

Crepe de Chine

This pattern was created with the traditional Staffordshire Potteries ‘print and enamel’ method. A printed outline transfer was added to the ware, and the all-over pattern outline was then hand painted in green and yellow enamels. This more traditional way of decorating ware was used at this time by Shelley Potteries, Wedgwood and others, and for many of the Biarritz tableware patterns by Clarice. This pattern dates from 1933, is spelt ‘Crepe de Chene’ on backstamps, and was also produced in a blue dominant colourway. LG 

224

Crepe de Chine (Green) - A Clarice Cliff conical six place coffee set circa 1932 transfer printed with stylised blooms and foliage picked out in tonal green and yellow over a pale celadon ground with green cafe au lait decorated handles, printed “Crepe de Chine” with bizarre mark. Condition - Three small chips to the inside rim of the coffee pot, no cracks or restoration, some minor light crazing. 

£400 - £600

225

Crepe de Chine (Green) - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour early morning tea set circa 1933 transfer printed with stylised blooms and foliage picked out in tonal green and yellow over a pale celadon ground with green cafe au lait decorated handles, printed “Crepe de Chine” with bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint wear and some light crazing. 

£400 - £600

226

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff muffineer mustard pot, circa 1930, hand decorated with Crocus sprays below an orange, green and yellow banded cover, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor wear to the green banding. 

£60 - £80

227

Crocus - A large Clarice Cliff loop handled beaker circa 1930 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 11cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

228

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff drum shaped preserve circa 1930 hand painted with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 9.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor scuffs to interior green band. 

£100 - £120

229

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff Crown shaped milk jug circa 1929 hand decorated with large Crocus sprays above green and brown banding, hand painted “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 8cm. 

£100 - £120

Inspiration

This high-fired art pottery used metallic oxide glaze colours painted on biscuit ware. An extensive range of patterns was produced from 1929-31 in this unique, highly demanding turquoise and purple glaze; it was the most expensive range of ‘art pottery’ Clarice Cliff ever produced. DM 

230

Inspiration Lily - A Clarice Cliff Isis vase circa 1929/30 hand painted with large stylised blooms and foliage in pink, ochre and navy blue over a tonal turquoise ground, hand painted “Inspiration” and Bizarre mark, height 24cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£800 - £1200

231

Inspiration Lily - A Clarice Cliff shape 363 “Goblet” vase circa 1929/30 of footed ovoid form hand decorated with stylised flowers in pink and ochre with deep blue flowers over a deep tonal turquoise ground, hand painted “Inspiration” and Bizarre mark, height 16cm. Condition - Professional hairline restoration through the body. 

£250 - £300

232

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker circa 1930/31 hand painted with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, staining to the body. 

£180 - £220

233

Cabbage Flower - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz dinner plate circa 1934 hand painted with large stylised blooms in green, brown, red and ochre over a wave decorated brown ground, combined Biarritz and Bizarre mark, width 22.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £250

234

Delecia Pansies - A Clarice Cliff Lynton shape six place coffee service circa 1934 hand decorated with large flowers heads and foliage over a Delecia ground with blue and tan banding, hand painted Pansies and Bizarre mark. Condition - Small frit to the tip of the coffee pot spout, minor paint scuffs to banding, no cracks or restoration. 

£1800 - £2200

235

Gayday - A Clarice Cliff footed circular bowl circa 1930 hand decorated with large stylised flowers and foliage over black, brown and green banding, hand painted “Gayday” and large Bizarre mark, width 16.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£120 - £150

236

Celtic Harvest - A Clarice Cliff fruit bowl shape 63 A circa 1937 of compressed ovoid form relief moulded with bundles of corn and fruit picked out in enamel colours over a honey glazed ground below a chrome plated rim, no mark, relief moulded “England”, width 26.5cm. Condition - Hairline crack to the rim. 

£40 - £60

237

Celtic Harvest - A Clarice Cliff fruit bowl shape 63 A circa 1937 of compressed ovoid form relief moulded with bundles of corn and fruit picked out in enamel colours over a honey glazed ground below a chrome plated rim, green script signature, relief moulded “England”, width 26.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

238

Celtic Harvest - A Clarice Cliff biscuit barrel shape 62 A, circa 1937 of ovoid form relief moulded with bundles of corn and fruit picked out in enamel colours over a honey glazed ground below a chrome plated cover, green script signature, relief moulded “England”, height 16.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, cover pitted. 

£40 - £60

239

My Garden - A Clarice Cliff flower jug circa 1936/37 of swollen ovoid form with a tall collar body and roll rim decorated with an applied relief moulded hollyhock form handle picked out in tonal green and brown over the mushroom ground, script signature, height 19cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

240

A Biarritz shape oval well serving bowl circa 1934 hand painted to the shoulder with large stylised daisies and foliage in orange and blue over a honey glazed ground, width 26.5cm, together with a matched serving spoon, bears Biarritz mark only. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

241

My Garden - A Clarice Cliff flower jug circa 1934 of swollen ovoid form with a tall collar body and roll rim decorated with an applied relief moulded hollyhock form handle picked out in orange, black and green over a streaked tonal brown Delecia style ground, hand painted “My Garden” and Bizarre mark, height 19cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor glaze frit to the upper rim. 

£40 - £60

242

My Garden - A Clarice Cliff fruit bowl circa 1934/35 having a cylindrical collar foot relief moulded with stylised flowers picked out in pastel shades set with an ovoid bowl decorated to the central well with three stylised blooms over a streaked tonal green Delecia style ground, width 22cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint flakes. 

£80 - £120

243

A Clarice Cliff shape 866 flower trough circa 1937 of cylindrical form relief moulded with leaves picked out in tonal brown emerging from mushroom glazed clouds, green script signature, length 21cm. Condition - Faint hairline to the rim and minor scuffing. 

£20 - £30

244

Orange Chintz - A Clarice Cliff small mustard or open salt and pedestal pepperette circa 1932 hand decorated with large stylised blooms in orange, ochre and coral red with black leaves and buds, Bizarre mark. Condition - Small frits to the open salt and pepperette missing screw fitment. 

£50 - £80

245

Radiance - A large Clarice Cliff beehive honey pot and cover circa 1935 transfer decorated with a continuous band of garden flowers below gilt line banding, script signature, height 9cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

246

Springtime Crocus - A Clarice Cliff dish form dinner plate circa 1933 hand decorated with a spray of Crocus above wave lines within slim banded borders, Bizarre mark, width 23cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£30 - £40

247

Bon Jour - A Clarice Cliff Lynton shape sugar sifter hand decorated with stylised flowers heads in orange, yellow and tan with orange spotted ground below graduated yellow banding, Bizarre mark, height 13cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, two minor frits to the pour holes. 

£60 - £80

248

Crocus - A small Clarice Cliff beehive honey pot circa 1932 hand decorated with Crocus sprays with yellow, green and brown banding, Bizarre mark, height 7.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor oxidisation to the purple and cover matched. 

£60 - £80

249

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff shallow preserve dish circa 1930 of canted square section hand decorated with Crocus sprays around a central brown and green banded medallion, Royal Wilkinson and Royal Staffordshire marks only, width 12cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£40 - £60

250

Crocus - A large Clarice Cliff Athens shape tea cup and saucer circa 1932 hand painted with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£50 - £80

251

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff apple shape preserve pot circa 1931 hand decorated with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark. Condition - Base - No chips, cracks or restoration, Cover - as found. 

£40 - £60

252

Crocus - A small group of Clarice Cliff wares to include a small Perth jug, small beehive honey lacking cover, saucer and side plate all circa 1930/31, hand decorated with Crocus sprays with yellow, green and brown banding. Condition - Jug cracked, other wares having minor paint scuffs. 

£50 - £80

253

A Clarice Cliff vase of footed swollen ovoid form vase circa 1938 highly relief moulded with a flowering blossom bough picked out in blue, pink and green over a pale pink glazed ground, relief moulded script signature, height 20.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£50 - £80

254

Delecia Pansies - A Clarice Cliff circular pin dish circa 1932 hand decorated to the internal well with a large stylised flower head and foliage over a streaked tonal brown, blue and yellow Delecia ground within tan and blue banding, hand painted “Pansies” and Bizarre mark, width 9cm. 

£40 - £60

255

My Garden - A Clarice Cliff shape 670 flower bowl circa 1934 having a flared square base rising to a flared square body with applied relief moulded floral cluster handles picked out in red, orange, yellow and black over a Delecia streaked ground, hand painted “My Garden” with Bizarre mark, height 12cm. Condition - Two chips to the upper rim and corner, one with material missing, also minor paint loss to the black. 

£120 - £150

256

Inspiration Aster - A Clarice Cliff shape 14 “Mei Ping” vase hand decorated with stylised flowers in tonal blue, pink and tan over a tonal turquoise ground, hand painted “Inspiration” and Bizarre mark, height 23cm. Condition - Professional restoration around the underside of the footrim. 

£400 - £600

257

A large circular wall plaque circa 1935/36 heavily relief moulded and pierced with large stylised blooms and foliage picked out in tonal brown, green, yellow and orange over a mushroom glazed ground, blue script signature, width 33cm. Condition - Professionally restored break through the body. 

£100 - £150

258

Crocus - A small Clarice Cliff drum preserve pot and cover circa 1931/32 hand painted with Crocus sprays within yellow, green and brown banding, Bizarre mark, height 8.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

259

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff apple shaped preserve circa 1931 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 8.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor scuffing to the banding. 

£100 - £150

260

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff three piece muffineer condiment set circa 1931 hand decorated with Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 8cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£100 - £120

261

Crocus - A Clarice Cliff shape 363 “Goblet” vase of footed ovoid form circa 1930/31 hand decorated with large Crocus sprays between yellow, green and brown banding, printed “Crocus” and Bizarre mark, height 16.5cm. Condition - Professional hairline restored to the rim. 

£150 - £200

Crocus 363 vase

Also called a ‘goblet’ vase, the 363 was a popular vase shape which sold well in Bizarre and Fantasque patterns between 1929 and 1936. Crocus continued until 1963 in many colourways and styles such was its worldwide appeal, and many pieces were painted by the ‘Crocus girl’ Ethel Barrow. LG 

262

Clytia - A large Clarice Cliff oval meat plate circa 1933 hand decorated with large stylised blooms in coral red with black lines over a honey glaze ground, Bizarre mark, width 47cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

263

Solomons Seal - A Clarice Cliff conical shape coffee can saucer circa 1930 hand decorated with transfer printed and painted stylised flowers over vertical panels within green, purple and blue banding, Bizarre mark. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£30 - £50

264

Bon Jour - A Clarice Cliff Biarritz shape dinner plate circa 1936 hand decorated to the shoulder with stylised flowers sprays in orange, yellow and ochre with orange spotted ground, Bizarre mark, width 23cm. 

£60 - £80

265

Summer Bouquet - A Clarice Cliff shape 450 finned bowl circa 1937 hand decorated with a large stylised spray of flowers and foliage over a mushroom glaze ground with a graduated brown decorated interior, complete with original shape 225 flower block, large script signature. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£200 - £300

266

Stamford - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1930 hand decorated with transfer printed and painted floral panel to the border over brown and green banding, Bizarre mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs. 

£40 - £60

267

Delecia Citrus - A Clarice Cliff circular side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with a band of stylised fruit and foliage over a streaked tonal green Delecia style ground, printed “Delecia” and Bizarre mark with combined red Lawleys mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

268

Chloris - A Clarice Cliff Leda shaped side plate circa 1932 hand decorated with a repeat transfer printed border of stylised garden flowers over a honey glaze ground, Bizarre mark, width 17.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, light crazing. 

£40 - £60

269

Anemones - A Clarice Cliff Lynton range bread and butter plate of ribbed circular section with integral handles circa 1940 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage over a mushroom ground, script signature, width 25cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

270

Spring Crocus - A Clarice Cliff bread and butter plate circa 1938 hand decorated with Crocus sprays in pastel shades within brown and pale green banding, gilt Crocus and script signature, width 24cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£60 - £80

271

Nasturtium - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar shaker circa 1932 hand decorated with stylised flowers and foliage over a Cafe au lait brown stippled style ground, printed “Nasturtium” and Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£300 - £400

272

An original 1930’s customer leaflet for a Clarice Cliff “As you like it” table decoration printed to one side with a photograph of a set decorated in Blue Firs with various arrangement display ideas and description to the reverse, measures 14cm by 17cm, together with a similar period magazine advert for “Bizarre Ware” with staged photographs, later card mounted. 

£40 - £60

Bizarre Advertising

Potential customers were invited through newspaper and magazine advertisements, such as these two appearing side by side, to write for coloured brochures of Bizarre ware. One advertisement features Stamford tableware in Solomon’s Seal, the other, a shape 366 tiered vase, L’Oiseau book end, etc. The advertising theme was ‘For Presents’ and much was made of the ‘personal touch’ of Clarice Cliff. DM 

‘As You like it’ customer leaflet

This original leaflet was given to customers to explain how it could ingeniously be arranged in many different ways. The set originally comprised shapes 657, 658 and 659 but soon Clarice created a square section tall vase shape 689 which was then also offered with the set. The leaflet title ‘An Ever Changing Table Decoration’ was replaced with the more inventive name for the set of ‘As you like it’. The extra shape and the change of title show how Clarice was meticulous at constantly improving her imaginative wares. DM 

273

An original black and white publicity photograph showing Clarice Cliff with Staffordshire architect Joseph Emberton holding a Stamford tureen and cover before the Bizooka horse, measures 25cm by 20cm. Condition - Small crease to one corner and slight wear to the margins. 

£30 - £50

274

Mr Fish - A Clarice Cliff Hors D’oeuvres dish circa 1935 of rectangular form hand decorated with two stylised fish beside seaweed all within green and black line banded borders, Royal Staffordshire A.J. Wilkinson mark only, measures 21.5cm by 10.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, few minor paint scuffs. 

£40 - £60

275

Joan Shorter Kiddies Ware - A small Nursery ware mug of cylindrical form with a loop handle, transfer printed and painted with a penguin and group of fish picked out in tonal purple and green with yellow banding, full script signature, height 6.5cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint wear. 

£150 - £200

276

United Services - A Clarice Cliff “Covered Dutch” preserve pot and cover circa 1928 of footed cylindrical form with a swept cover detailed with a stylised knop hand painted with a ladies head over deep purple and orange banding, large Bizarre mark, height 11cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration, minor paint scuffs to the body. 

£800 - £1200

277

Monogram - A Clarice Cliff conical sugar sifter circa 1934/35 hand decorated with an SM monogram in black over the honey glaze ground, between silver lustre banding, Bizarre mark, height 14cm. Condition - Small bruise and minor chip to the edge of the foot rim. 

£200 - £250

278

Monogram - A Clarice Cliff Bon Jour coffee pot, cream and sugar bowl circa 1934/35 hand decorated with an SM. monogram in black over the honey glaze ground between silver lustre banding, Bizarre mark, Coffee 19cm tall. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£350 - £400

279

Monogram - A Clarice Cliff conical cruet set circa 1934/35 hand decorated with an SM monogram over honey glaze ground with silver lustre banding, Bizarre mark, height 8cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£250 - £300

280

Gnome - A Clarice Cliff Nursery ware mug circa 1935 of ribbed cylindrical form with an applied figural handle in the form of a gnome picked out in typical colours, large script signature, height 7cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£80 - £120

281

The Bizarre Affair - A private Clarice Cliff Collectors Club members edition of the original manuscript for “The Bizarre Affair - The life and works of Clarice Cliff” by Leonard R. Griffin and Louis Meisel, published in May 1987 with blue printed cover and spiral binding, together with a copy of “Clarice Cliff A - Z of Designs”. 

£50 - £80

282

Lovebird - A Clarice Cliff vase of footed swollen ovoid form highly relief moulded with a budgerigar seated to a bough picked out in pastel colours over the mushroom glazed ground, script signature, height 15cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£50 - £80

283

Lovebird - A Clarice Cliff vase of footed swollen ovoid form highly relief moulded with a budgerigar seated to a bough picked out in pastel colours over the mushroom glazed ground, script signature, height 15cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£50 - £80

284

Celtic Harvest - A Clarice Cliff twin handled plaque heavily relief moulded as a large bundle of corn with wild flowers and a hand scythe picked out in enamel colours, printed green script signature, length 32cm. Condition - No chips, cracks or restoration. 

£100 - £120

285

Baby Box - A Clarice Cliff, shape 467, cigarette box of rectangular form with stepped sides and domed cover circa 1940 transfer printed and painted with a large stylised rose bloom over the word “Welcome” with childs face painted to the centre and pink painted base, gilt Royal Staffordshire mark, measures 9cm by 11.5cm. Condition - small hairline to base, no chips or restoration.

£40 - £60

